CM Steel Pictogram Sign

A

C and Self-Powered models

NING:
Riskof Hoéics shock,

Disconnect Power before Installation.

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

When using electrical equipment, basic safety precautions should always be followed inciuding the following:

READ AND FOLLOW ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

EEEETLES
>

3 ©

1. Al

A sariing shou be periomed by usified servios pe
I cloctios connections st comgly wih ocal codse, reguiaions and the Canadian slectrical code.

Al uued wires ymust be capped 1 preven shoring,

Do not use outdoors.

Donotlet power ‘supply cords touch hot surfaces.

Donot mount near s ofslectc hestrs.

Use caution when handiing batterie:

. Equipment should be maunted n locations and at helghts whers Itwil na readiy be subjectsd to tampering by

unauthorized personnel.

The use of the

the unit warrant

Donotuse ths ‘equipment for other than Inendod use,
battery to charge for 24 hours before first u

and wil void

Installation Instructions

1.
2.
3

Tum off AC power.
Remove all components from packaging.
Refer to proper section (Wall, Ceiling, End-mount) for desired installation.

Wall mount

PNe oseNs

12,

©201

0.

Remove the 2 er

Sido ou the pictogram panole) (800 hgure 1)

Remove and discard the canopy kit

Identify the proper junction box. Place a support on either side of the

knockouts to be removed and then knock out mm oot 606 Bours 3

Insert a plastic bushing into the hole to protect wires from metal edge (see figure 2).

Route wires out the center hole (through the hushlng) o the black iate

Tho ey ot dcoos i vllon o £ VAL o 1. VAC. Cornecl i i kW 1614 (120 VACIo€ MTYAC) Wi
lead: utiity. round.

Food AC supply wirs nloth junction box leaving 8 inches of wit.
nd cap screws (see figure 1)

T e sscursiy tothe ,ummun 1 box using the Junction box screws.
e PCBA marked (BAT) on the PCBA (see figure 3).

Choose the appropriate pmogrnm panel(s) and ramuva e protective film.
slide figure 4).
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CM Steel Pictogram Sign

Electrical Junction
Box installed in Wall
"

Ceiling mount

1. Feed AC into the Junction wire.

2. Remove the 2 end cap screws (see figure 1).

3. Side out the pctogram panel(s) e fgure 1)

4 inclon b sing the uncton box scrows (sse gure

5. Using a hammer o Sctower ot rabor Knackonts i he e for 4 canopy. The knockouts arefocated on
the top.

5. figure 2).

7 model only: C the PCBA marked (BAT) on the PCBA (see figure 3)

8. Choose th (s) and ive fim.

9. Sida the pciogram panels o the housing and scrow inthe end ca”(sse fgwe 4)

10. Route felo

11. Fasten the canopy to the frame

12. The system can accept input el o 120 VAG ot $47 VAC. Gonne the purpe it o th (120 VAC or 347 VAC) and

the white wirs (common)leads o the buiding usiy. Connect the reen ground.

. Feed excess wire into the junction box.
Install the frame canopy assembly to the 2 threaded holes in the cross bar using the screws provided.
Tum on AC supply.

R
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CM Steel Pictogram Sign

Eleclncal

Beinoalod

CableLine _in cailing

nd mour_lt

et the Juncnon
Rommovs e bt

Slide out the umgram pansi(s) (see ﬂgure 2)
Fasten th cross

inches of wire (see figure 1).

mmgaa(seaﬁgumA)
Insert ic bushing i

remove the prope

hole to protect

ci

in the frame for the canopy. The knockouts are I

from metal edge.
to the PCBA marked (BAT) on the PCBA (see figure 2).
ive film.

emNe oreNs m

3).

'Warning: Ensure the proper pictogram panel
cap.

isin the end

10. holeof e
11. Fasten the canopy to the frame using

(see figure 4)

rews provided ).
12. The system can accept input voltages. 1 120 VAC o A7 VAC, Connoct e i e 6038 (120 VA o ST VA1 o]

13. Feed excess wire into the junction box.
14. Install the

15. Tum on AC supply.

©2019 ABB. Al rights reserved.
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CM Steel Pictogram Sign

Powerpack cover

Operation

Self-powered (battery)
1. To test, depress the TEST button. The AC indicator will go out and the LEDs will switch to battery power.
2. Release the TEST button. The LEDs will switch back to AC power and the AC indicator will come on.

Malntenance

1 i th local codes.
2. Replace the batteries as needed according to ambient conditions.
3. Clean the front cover on  regular basis to provide maximum light distribution.

Troubleshooting

THE SIGN DOES NOT LIGHT
‘e AC power supply.
3 Check connecied o the LED drcut board it a s
comnecr Ensure tha ths connector i imly o e he LED vt board. The commaciorwil oy ook o
‘when inserted with the corrsct orien
Check

or sssemby. P matches the markings on the
ransformericapacior assembly vires being u
\C supply and connections are OK and (Eeaito light; replace LED board assembly.
T Bk TS D VN THE AC POWER 15 ON.
Check supply voltage and AC connections. The AG supply must be at least 80% of nominal (96 V on a120 V fine) for
‘equipment to function normally. At lower voltages, the LEDs may begin to glow dimly unti the source voltage drops below
the ful battery turn-on point.
6. Check it  Ensure that a120 V supply line has not been connected to the
347V transformer/capacitor lead wi
THE SIGN COMES ON WHEN THE BATTERY IS FIRST CONNECTED (NO AC).
This s nonslwhen the baiay has enaugh charge & power th LEDSs. The ign il reman i unt the btery s

charged.
THE ‘SIGN IS DIM WHEN THE TEST BUTTON IS PRESSED

attery has discharged. Allow 24 hou arge and then retest.
If LEDs are stil dim upon retest, replace battery.

This unit comes with a (1) one year warranty

o >
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CM Enseigne a pictogramme en acier
Modéles c.a. et autonomes

AVERTISSEMENT :

Ri lectrique.
Débrancher l'alimentation avant finstallation.

IMPORTANTES MESURES DE SECURITE
Lors de i e it

Ll

RE ATTENTIVEMENT ET OBSERVER TOUTES LES

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

© mNooae Mo

10. Ne
11,

Tousles

s locaux et au

fietnd
our empécher tout fil inutiisé
Ne pas ulse  Fextériou

Ne pas el & prosmi dun depeli do o chauiage ociase 00 .

‘oujours manipuler les
L'&cuipement cevrat i instals dans un endrct et & une hauteur o ne sera pas soumis & un usage intempsstt par o
personnel non autoriss.

non recommandé p

annulera la garantie de unité.

prévu.
Avant 1 pramire utilation, charger a batlors pendant 24 heurss.

.
Directives d'installation

1. Couper l'alimentation c.a.

2. Retirer tous les composants de I'emballage.

3. Se reporter a la section appropriée selon linstallation choisie.

Montage au mur

3
4.
5.

Débou
Jonclon standard. Piacer un support
( )

12 oo
13, Glisser I

©2019

Reirer

1. Acheminer les fils d'alimentation .a. dans la boite de jonction, laisser un jeu de 8 po de fils.
. Rl os 2 s doTembout

isser les panne

pictogramme vers extérieur (fg. 1.)
forTensambje pavilon de recouvrement.

pour le montage 3 une bote de
! a laide dun toumevis

fils du bord coupant (fig. 2).

ingére
Awemlner les fils & lexter‘eur dutrou dy milleu lperia Degue) do e lsaus are

. Connecter le fl violet (tension secteur) et
v e, Commbcter 1 MALT on ver

Loger Texces de fils e ia bos de jonction.

- Brncher o comneceur de btire  faaseriiage de orcuks lmpnmés marqué (sm') (modele autonome seulement)
(fig.

Ao AN S S o ol A P ol
visser fembout (fg. 4).
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CM Enseigne a pictogramme en acier

Vis du couvercle
du bloc dalimentation

joncti
installée dans le mur
iy

universelles

Battery Connector Pousser

Montage au plafond
Achominer dansla

Retiror og dout v 40 fombout (3. 1)

Glaser lo panneaur > pcioorain vers Fextéteur 1g. 1)

Visser le support de mon'-!ae 4 la boite de jonction a l'aide des vis de la boite de jonction (fig. 2'

Alaide dun imevis, retirer |

Les débouchures sont situées & gauche pour le montage par I'extrémité ou sur le dessus pour le montage au plafond.

Insérer une bague en plastique ﬂzrs fe trou pour protéger les fis du bord coupan (fig. 2).

. Brancher

jonction, fis.

No sswena

(fig. 3).
Choisir e ou les panneaux  pi
Ghceor o8 panmiage 5 pogyamna done 1 borer ol eracor ok v dane Pancn 04
0. Acheminer s is de FunitéversFextéieur pr e rou du groupe pavilon-ca
1. Visser e pavillon au cadre a 'aide des deux vis fourni
2. systorne peut acooplor uno tonsion dalmentation do 120 V .. & 347 V .a.. Connecter e fil vilet (ension secteu) et
batiment. Connecter la MALT en vert

a:a

o i

Logerfexcae do f dans la bote dejencton,

3 Irm:ll le fournies.
ettre sous tension c.a.
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CM Enseigne & pictogramme en acier

Boite de jonction

Cable

| dalimentation _le plafond
e

|

Vis du bloc
Jalimentation

Pousser

Montage par I'extrémité

1. Acheminer i dans la jonction, po de fis (fig. 1).
2. Retirer les deux vis de fembout (. 2)
3 Gissoros pameaux pctogramme s Textéreur (fg.2)
4. 3).
5 Xratte o toumnevis, retirer i
le dessus pour le montage au plafond
(fig4).
8 Insror uno bague en lssique dans o o pour roégar s s du bord coupant
7. Brancher (BAT).
(ﬁﬂ 2).
& Choisie ou s pamneaux  picogramme appropis ot rotrr a plfculeprotecrie
9. Glisser les panneaux & pictogramme dans le boitier les vis dans Fembout

cer.
Attention : Avant de replacer Iembout, S'assurer que ot pmwammes ‘appropriés sont installés et que la fléche
exacte.

indique la direction e»
10. Acheminer les fils de funité

1. Visser le pavillon au cadre a laide des aw wsfoumws (fig. 4).

12.Le une
etie

dre (fig. 4).

120V ¢4 47V ca. Comedtc e i ot tansion secteur)

13, l.ogev rexm de il dans. 1 e joncion.
14. Installer

. Connecter la MALT er

15. Mettre sous tension c.a.

©2019 ABB. Tous droits réservés.
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CM Enseigne a pictogramme en acier

Vis du couvercle du bloc

Mode d'emploi

Unité autonome (& batterie)
1. Pouofiectuerun

es(. p bouton TEST. L¢ c.a. s'éteindra et les DEL passeront &
Falmentaton do

2. Relacher \a bouton TEST Las DEL l t . etle du c.a. s'allumera.

Entretien

1. L codes applicables.

2. Remplacer les bate besoin selon les conditic biantes.

3. Netioyer Govant i umineuse.

Dépannage

LENSEIGNE NE SALLUME PAS
v Ia présence du cour:

Z LB roupe carte.
|mpnmée des DEL avec un eonnmuren plastique. Sissumr que ce connecteur est bien branché dans. Ia carte
|mvnmée des DEL. Le connecteur a été inséré .

3. Veérifier les ju c.a. zu groupe S'assurer que la T

pond aux maraues s os

4 i DEL ne s remplacer e groupe
cartomprimée des

5. L'ENSEIGNE S! ALLuME FAIBLEMENT EN FRESENCE Du COURANY CA.

6. Vérifier la en c.a. doit étre au moins 80 % de la valeur
nominale (96 V pour une Ilgne ds 120 V) pour que| Iéqulpsmm( (mclrorme normalement. A una tension inférieure, les.

peuvent commencer & e la b: s le seuil de
déclenchement du mode & hznenu

7. Velmer les -a. au groupe S nuumm ¥ de

120 V n'a pa nectée au fil du Itanuormaeaur/wndenu(uurgo

8. LENSEIGNE SALLUME LORSGUE LA BATTERIE EST BRANCHEE LA PREM\ERE FOIS (PAS DE CA)

9. Ceq ‘est normal lorsque la bat suffisamment chargée pour alimenter les DEL. L'enseigne restera allumée

jusqu'a ce que la batterie soilv

10. L' ENSEIGNE S'ALLUME FAIBLEMENT LORSQUE J/ APPUIE SUR LE BOUTON TEST.

i,

1251108 DEL allament gncore fablemont au second tost, mmplaoe« a batterie.

Cette unité comporte une garantie d'un (1) an.
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